

23-2969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NetChoice, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

**Rob Bonta, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,**

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF

The Honorable Beth Labson Freeman, Judge

DEFENDANT’S REPLY BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANYA BINSACCA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KRISTIN A. LISKA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 315994
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3916
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Kristin.Liska@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant Attorney
General Rob Bonta*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their First Amendment Claim	2
A. The Act Regulates Conduct, Not Speech	3
1. The Act’s regulations of data and privacy practices do not regulate speech.....	3
2. The Act’s Data Protection Impact Assessment and mitigation plan requirement do not regulate speech	8
3. The Act’s age estimation requirement does not regulate companies’ speech or block users’ access to speech	11
B. The Act Does Not Violate the First Amendment	12
1. The Act is not subject to strict scrutiny.....	12
2. The Act is constitutional under the <i>Central Hudson</i> standard	14
C. Plaintiff’s Other First Amendment Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	21
1. The Act is not a prior restraint.....	21
2. The Act’s challenged sections are not unduly vague	22
3. The Act does not impermissibly compel speech	25
II. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Succeed on Its Other Claims	26
A. Dormant Commerce Clause.....	26
B. Preemption	29
1. COPPA	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Section 230	30
III. The Act Is Severable	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	21
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	6
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	14
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011)	33
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 446 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14, 16
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	11
<i>Coyote Pub’g, Inc. v. Miller</i> 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network</i> 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	25
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int’l Union v. Nev. Gaming Comm’n</i> 984 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>In re Jonathan C.M.</i> 91 Cal. App. 5th 1039 (2023)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Vargas & Ross</i> 17 Cal. App. 5th 1235 (2017)	24
<i>Jones v. Google LLC</i> 73 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	7
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> 54 Cal.3d 492 (1991)	33
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	21, 22, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lopez-Marroquin v. Garland</i> 9 F.4th 1067 (9th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	27
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	15
<i>Petition of Daniels</i> 177 Cal. App. 2d 376 (1960)	24
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	27
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Fed’n for Acad. & Inst’l Rts., Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5, 6, 7
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> 743 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting</i> 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> 63 F.4th 783 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 15 §§ 6501–6506	29
United States Code, Title 47 § 230(c)(1)	30
 California Civil Code	
§ 1798.99.30(b)(1)	28
§ 1798.99.30(b)(6)	4
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)	8
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)(i)	9
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)(i)-(viii)	31
§ 1798.99.31(a)(2)	8, 10, 31
§ 1798.99.31(a)(5)	11
§ 1798.99.31(a)(6)	4
§ 1798.99.31(a)(7)	4
§ 1798.99.31(a)(9)	10
§ 1798.99.31(a)(10)	3
§ 1798.99.31(b)(1)	4, 7
§ 1798.99.31(b)(2)	4
§ 1798.99.31(b)(3)	4
§ 1798.99.31(b)(4)	4
§ 1798.99.31(b)(5)	4
§ 1798.99.31(b)(6)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

§ 1798.99.31(b)(8)	20
§ 1798.140(d).....	13, 14, 28
§ 1798.140(i).....	28
§ 1798.140(l).....	24
§ 1798.140(v)(2)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Article 1, Section 8, Clause 3	26, 27, 29
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Management, Cambridge Dictionary, available at

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/management	23
---	----

Practice, Cambridge Dictionary, available at

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/practice	23
